\square	
FORM PTO-NECEIVEN	02-01-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
OMB 0651-0027	PATENT
2000 JAN -6 AN 9: 12	
OPR/EDUALDA	101253600
	DATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Tradem	narks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	X Assignment Security Agreement
Document ID#	License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other
Reel # Frame #	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reei # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name (line 1) Drayton Corporation	Month Day Year 11- 15- 99
Name (line 2)	
Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party	
	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi	Ces, Inc. If document to be record
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi	Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi	Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi	Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi	Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2) Address (line 1) 506 Charlotte Highway Address (line 2)	.ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2) Address (line 1) 506 Charlotte Highway Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Lyman	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2) Address (line 1) 506 Charlotte Highway Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Lyman	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2) Address (line 1) 506 Charlotte Highway Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Lyman	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attache (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	.ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	Ces, Inc. If document to be record, is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	Cess, Inc. If document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document to be a separate by 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded.
Name (line 1) TEI Construction Servi Name (line 2)	Ces, Inc. If document to be record is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) South Carolina 29365 State/Country Zip Code Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

PATENT REEL: 010506 FRAME: 0423

Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number [864] 242-6440 Name Thomas W. Epting, Esq. Address (line 1) Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. Address (line 2) 100 East Coffee Street Address (line 3) Post Office Box 87 Address (line 4) Greenville, South Carolina 29602 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark # additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 5,531,189 If this document is being filed together with a new. Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was igned by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT Enter PCT application number of properties involved. # three (3) Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # three (3)
Address (line 1) Leatherwood Walker Todd & Mann, P.C. Address (line 2) 100 East Coffee Street Address (line 2) 100 East Coffee Street Address (line 3) Post Office Box 87 Address (line 4) Greenville, South Carolina 29602 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) Mark If additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) (9)/307,469 09/025,696 (1) (1) (1) the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Pct Patent PCT application number PcT PCT PcT PCT PcT Address (In U.S. Application Number PcT Pct Pct (1) Pct (2) Pct (2) Pct (3) Pct (4) Pct (5) Patent Number(s) (2) Pct
Address (line 2) 100 East Coffee Street Address (line 3) Post Office Box 87 Address (line 4) Greenville, South Carolina 29602 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(S) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 00 0 00 0 00 0 00 0 00
Address (line 3) Post Office Box 87 Address (line 4) Greenville, South Carolina 29602 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 6,531,189
Address (line 4) Greenville, South Carolina 29602 Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 If this document is being filed together with a new. Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was igned by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PcT Enter PCT application number PcT Oply if a U.S. Application Number PcT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. # three (3) Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 If this document is being filed together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was isigned by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT PCT Enter PCT application Number PCT PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # three (3)
including any attachments. # three (3) Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 5,531,189 0 5,531,189
Index in dotation Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Patent Application Number (s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 09/307,469 09/025,696 0 5,531,189 0 0
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/307,469 09/025,696 5,531,189 Image: Solution of the solution
09/307,469 09/025,696 5,531,189 Image: the second seco
signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.
signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.
signed by the first named executing inventor. Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.
PCT PCT PCT Enter PCT application number PCT PCT only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT has not been assigned. PCT PCT Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # three (3)
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # three (3)
has not been assigned. Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # three (3)
Enter the total number of properties involved. # [three (3)]
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🙁 Deposit Account Deposit Account
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 12-0760
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes XX No
Statement and Signature
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.
Thomas W. Epting, Esq.
Name of Person Signing Signature Date

ASSIGNMENT

Assignment made by DRAYTON CORPORATION, an Alabama corporation, having its principal place of business at #1 O'Connell Street, Jacksonville, Alabama 36265, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), to TEI Construction Services, Inc., having its place of business at 506 Charlotte Highway, Lyman, South Carolina 29365, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") effective as of August 13, 1999.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A hereto (hereinafter respectively referred to as the "Patents" and "Applications") to inventions set forth and described therein (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions"), and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire rights to the Patents and Applications and the Inventions and improvements thereto, both in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries in which patents are received on the Inventions, and in all patent applications currently pending or filed in the future relating to the Patent and Applications or Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing

1. In consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and agrees to assign to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to all of the Patents and Applications and all right, title, and interest in and to: the Inventions; any and all improvements in the Inventions heretofore or hereafter made or acquired by Assignor; all rights of priority thereto pursuant to any international convention for the protection of industrial property; any and all patents on the Inventions and improvements that may be granted in the United States or any foreign country, including pending applications and each patent granted on any application that is a provisional, divisional, substitution, continuation-in-part, or continuation of any such applications and each issue, re-examination, or extension of any such the patents.

2. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee such that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights conveyed hereunder, and Assignor agrees to promptly execute all papers that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect in Assignee the rights conveyed herein.

3. The terms, covenants, and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and/or other legal representatives, and shall be binding on the Assignor, its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this assignment as of the dates indicated below.

Jeff Shelton, President DRAYTON CORPORATION

Date

STATE OF ALABAMA ALLOUN COUNTY OF

PROBATE

Acknowledged, sworn to, and subscribed before me this $\frac{15}{11}$ day of $\frac{76}{10}$, 1999. Notary Public (SEAL)

)

My commission expires:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-2-2000

ť

606513

Page 2 of 3

1

PATENT REEL: 010506 FRAME: 0426

EXHIBIT A

- U.S. Patent No. 5,531,189
 Filed: September 12, 1994
 Issued: July 2, 1996
 Title: AUTOMATED DAMPING PORT RODDER
 Current Owner: Drayton Corporation
 Inventors: Jeff L. Shelton, Kevin Jay Stallings, Thomas Howard Hogan
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/307,469
 Title: LAMINAR AIR FLOW REGISTER
 Filing Date: May 10, 1999
 Current Owner: Drayton Corporation
 Inventors: Kevin Jay Stallings, Jefferson Landers Shelton, Kerry Dale Mackey
- U.S. Patent Application No. 09/025,696 (Abandoned) Title: OFFSET ACTUATOR Filing Date: February 18, 1998 First Named Inventor: Shelton

Page 3 of 3